During the period under review, your Directors have not recommended any dividend.

SHARE CAPITAL

During the period under review, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company was increased twice.

Firstly, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company was increased from Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five
Crores only) divided into 1,20,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 13,00,000 Preference
Shares of Rs.100/-(Rupees One Hundred only) each to Rs.40,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Crores only) divided into
2,70,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/-(Rupees Ten only) and 13,00,000 Preference Shares of Rs.100/-(Rupees One

[...]

Secondly, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company was increased from Rs.40,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty
Crores only) divided into 2,70,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/-(Rupees Ten only) and 13,00,000 Preference Shares
of Rs.100/-(Rupees One Hundred only) each to Rs. 65,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Five Crores) divided into 4,70,00,000
Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and 18,00,000/- Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- each.

ISSUE OF BONUS SHARES

During the period under review, 15007800 Bonus Equity Shares of face value Rs.10/- each were allotted in the
proportion of 3:2 equity shares held by the member(s) as on record date 28.02.2013.